
 

Lancashire Police and Crime Panel 
 
Monday, 17th December, 2012 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - County Hall, 
Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Minutes of the Last Meeting   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
3. Briefing on the Police and Crime Plan   (Pages 7 - 10) 

 Police and Crime Commissioner and the Chief 
Executive of the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner to attend the meeting and give a 
presentation on the Plan. 

 

 
4. Briefing in respect of the budget/precept process.   (Pages 11 - 14) 

 Police and Crime Commissioner and the PCC Chief 
Finance Officer to attend the meeting and give a 
presentation. 

 

 
5. Confirmation hearing in respect of the appointment 

of a Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Lancashire.   

(Pages 15 - 36) 

 
6. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency. Wherever possible, the Secretary to the Panel 
should be given advance warning of any Member's 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
7. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next scheduled meeting of the Police and Crime 
Panel will be held at 10.00am on the 29th January 2013 
in Meeting Room 'A' at the Town Hall, Blackburn. 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

Secretary to the Police and Crime Panel 
 



County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



                Draft 
Lancashire Police and Crime Panel 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 26th November, 2012 at 10.00 am in 
Conference Room 1, Town Hall, Blackburn 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
Councillor K Hollern (Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council) 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor A Barnes, Rossendale Borough Council 
Councillor P Barton, Hyndburn Borough Council 
Councillor J Cooper, Burnley Borough Council 
County Councillor G Driver, Lancashire County Council 
Councillor M Foxley, Pendle Borough Council 
Councillor P Gibson, Wyre Borough Council 
Councillor I Grant, West Lancs Borough Council 
Councillor L Oades, Fylde Borough Council 
Councillor P Rankin, Preston City Council 
Councillor M Ranson, Ribble Valley Borough Council 
Councillor M Smith, South Ribble Borough Council 
Councillor M Thomas, Lancaster City Council 
Mr S Vali, Independent Co-opted member 
 
Also in attendance 
 

• Ian Fisher, County Secretary and Solicitor - Lancashire County Council 

• Roy Jones, Assistant County Secretary - Lancashire County Council 

• Mike Neville, Senior Committee Support Officer - Lancashire County Council 

• Mr C Grunshaw, Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire 

• Miranda Carruthers-Watt, Chief Executive – Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 

 
1.  Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of Councillor T Kennedy (Burnley) and 
Mr P Richardson, independent co-opted member and received from Councillor P Wilson 
(Chorley). 
 
2.  Minutes of the last meeting. 

 
Resolved: that the Minutes of the meeting held on the 1st October 2012 be confirmed as 
an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
3.  Update on the Constitution of the Police and Crime Panel 

 
It was reported that the since the last meeting the Director General (Crime and Policing 
Group) at the Home Office had written to the Chief Executive of the County Council to 
confirm that the Home Secretary had formally approved the co-option of the three 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 

additional elected representatives to the Panel. The Panel was therefore fully constituted 
with 20 members each having full voting rights.  
 
It was also noted that Burnley Borough Council had confirmed that Councillor T Kennedy 
had replaced Councillor Mottershead on the Panel. 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the confirmation of the appointment of an additional three elected 

representatives by the Home Secretary be noted. 
 
2. That it be noted that following the confirmation specified in 1 above the Police and 

Crime Panel for Lancashire is now fully constituted on the basis of 18 elected 
representatives and 2 independent co-opted members, all of whom have full voting 
rights. 

 
4.  Programme of Meetings 

 
It was reported that in accordance with the decision of the Panel at the last meeting further 
consideration had been given to the start time of meetings with a view to some being held 
in the evenings and a revised programme of meetings was presented. In considering the 
report the Panel noted that two meetings would be held in the evening. It was suggested 
that consideration be given to some future meetings of the Panel also being held at the 
Town Hall in Blackpool  
 
Resolved: That the future meetings of the Panel be held as follows. 
 
17th December 2012 - 10.00am, in Cabinet Room 'C', County Hall Preston.  
29th January 2013 - 10.00am, in Meeting Room 'A' at Blackburn Town Hall  
12th February 2013 - 6.30pm, in Cabinet Room 'C', County Hall, Preston. 
13th March 2013 - 10.00am in Meeting Room 'A' at Blackburn Town Hall. 
8th July 2013 - 6.30pm in Cabinet Room 'D' at County Hall, Preston. 
 
5.  Police and Crime Commissioner 

 
The Chair welcomed the newly elected Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire, Mr 
C Grunshaw, to the meeting. 
 
The Chair expressed the Panel's intention to carry out its scrutiny role and work in 
partnership with the Commissioner and her hope that collectively they would ensure that 
they achieved the best for the people of Lancashire. 
 
Mr Grunshaw addressed the meeting with regard to his role and priorities as 
Commissioner and reported that his priorities were as follows. 

• Maintaining a visible policing presence. 

• Protecting neighbourhood policing. 

• Prioritising antisocial behaviour, domestic violence and child sexual exploitation. 

• Championing the rights of victims, and 

• Reducing reoffending. 
 

Page 2



 
 

He recognised that Lancashire Constabulary was a top performing force with a reputation 
for delivering excellent neighbourhood policing, with year on year crime reductions and 
there was a history of partnership working in Lancashire. He also acknowledged that the 
members of the Panel had extensive knowledge and experience from the different 
communities across Lancashire and hoped that the Panel would act as a critical friend, 
providing constructive challenge and support in order that he could provide strong 
leadership and a focus for crime reduction and community safety. 
 
Mr Grunshaw also took the opportunity to announce his intention to appoint Mr I Master as 
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner (DPCC) who he felt had relevant experience as a 
member of the former Lancashire Police Authority and from his work with local 
communities. The appointment of a DPCC was discussed and the Panel noted that the 
appointment would be subject to a formal confirmation hearing in accordance with the 
process set out in the next item on the agenda. 
 
With regard to a question about community policing Mr Grunshaw acknowledged that the 
public liked Police and Crime Support Officers (PCSOs) who were a useful source of 
intelligence to the Police. He expressed the intention to maintain funding for PCSOs 
though he recognised that some posts were jointly funded with local authorities and would 
require an ongoing commitment from partners.  
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the appointment of Mr C Grunshaw as the Police and Crime Commissioner for 

Lancashire be noted. 
 
2. That the intention to appoint Mr I Master as Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 

be noted and, subject to the receipt of formal notification, consideration be given to 
the holding of a confirmation hearing as set out in the next item on the agenda.    

 
6.  Procedure for dealing with Confirmation Hearings. 

 
In view of the announcement by the Police and Crime Commissioner under the previous 
item regarding his intention to appoint a Deputy, the Panel agreed that a confirmation 
hearing should be held at the next scheduled meeting on the basis set out in the report. 
 
Resolved: That, subject to the receipt of formal notification from the Police and Crime 
Commissioner of his intention to appoint Mr I Master as the Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Lancashire, arrangements be made for a confirmation hearing to be 
held at the next scheduled meeting of the Panel on the 17th December 2012. 
 
7.  Procedure for dealing with Complaints about the Police and Crime 

Commissioner 
 

A report was presented regarding various options as to how the Panel could fulfil its 
statutory duty for the handling of complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner 
and the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, once appointed.  
 
When considering the options it was noted that that it was possible to delegate the initial 
handling of complaints to the Commissioner's Chief Executive. However, in the interests of 
transparency and in order to maintain the integrity of the Panel there was general 

Page 3



 
 

agreement that the initial handling of complaints should be undertaken by the Secretary to 
the Panel in his role as the Monitoring Officer of the host authority. This option had only 
very recently been made permissible under Government Regulations. 
 
In order to facilitate the timely consideration of any matters referred to the Panel it was 
also agreed that a Sub Committee should be established with delegated powers to 
undertake the resolution of complaints. It was noted that in accordance with the 
Regulations, any matter being handled in accordance with Part 4 may be remitted at any 
time to the Panel as a whole (whether at the request of the Sub Committee, the 
complainant or the person complained against, or otherwise) if the Panel is of the opinion 
that this will lead to a more satisfactory resolution of the complaint.   
 
The Panel noted that in the abs
[...]
on with the Chair of the Panel as and when required. 
 

Page 4



 
 

3. That the Secretary to the Panel be responsible for the monitoring of complaints in 
order to ensure that complaints are considered in an appropriate manner and to 
provide regular updates to the Panel regarding the findings. 

 
4. That the arrangements adopted by the Panel for the handling and resolution of 

complaints be reviewed after 6 months' operation and a report on the findings 
presented to the Panel in July 2013 

 
5. That the Secretary to the Panel identifies a contact point for the Independent Police 

Complaints Commission. 
 
6. That the 2 independent co-opted members of the Panel adopt the Code of Conduct 

of the County Council. 
 
8.  The Scrutiny Function of the PCP 

 
 A report was present regarding recently published guidance from the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny and the Local Government Association in relation to the scrutiny function of the 
Panel. It was noted that the .guidance would be a useful source of reference as the Panel 
developed its scrutiny role in the future. 
 
Resolved: That the guidance in relation to the scrutiny role of the Panel be noted.  
 
9.  Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business for discussion at the meeting. 
 
10.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting would be held at 10.00am in Cabinet Room 
'C' at County Hall, Preston.  
 
 
 

Ian Fisher 
Secretary to the Police and Crime Panel   

Lancashire County Council 
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6



 

1 
 

 
 

BRIEFING ON 
THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 

 
 
Legislative Context 
 
Under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, the Police and Crime 
Commissioner must issue a Police and Crime Plan.  The key provisions from the Act 
relating to the Plan are set out below.  (In the Act, the police and crime commissioner is 
sometimes referred to as the elected local policing body.) 
 
Secti
[...]
ce with section 5(6)(c), and 
 
(b)  make a report or recommendations on the draft plan or variation to the 
commissioner. 
 
  

Page 9



 

4 
 

 
Development of the Police and Crime for Lancashire - Planned Activity  
 

• Scoping work has been undertaken on the Police and Crime Plan, with a draft 
outline being considered by the Commissioner earlier this month. 
 

• Development of the Plan is being undertaken jointly between the Police and Crime 
Commissioner's Office and the Constabulary. 
 

• Supporting and reference documents are being collated including: 
 

i. Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Strategic Assessments 
ii. CSP Partnership Plans 
iii. County Strategic Assessment 
iv. Lancashire Criminal Justice Board Strategic Assessment 
v. Health & Wellbeing draft Strategic Assessment 
 

• Documents such as Strategic Assessments and Delivery Plans from other Boards 
such as Children's Safeguarding and Lancashire Drug and Alcohol Action Team 
Partnership will also be taken into account when developing the Plan. 
 

• The proposed timetable for the development of the first Police and Crime Plan is: 
 

Activity  Timescale  

First Draft Plan developed 20 December 2012 

Commissioner consults with Chief Constable Early January 2013 
Partner Consultation Event (details tbc) Mid January 2013 

Public Consultation Events  11-25 January 2013 

Plan refined following consultation Early February 2013 
Commissioner consults with Chief Constable Early February 2013 
Plan considered by the Police and Crime Panel   12 February 2013 
Plan refined, if required, following  consideration of the 

report and recommendations made by the Panel.   

Mid February 2013 

Commissioner finalises Plan, undertakes final 

consultation with Chief Constable and issues the Plan 

March 2013 

 

  
 

Page 10



Police and Crime Panel – 17th December 2012 

Briefing note in relation to item 4 – the budget/precept process (circulated to 

members of the Panel at the meeting) 

 

Setting the annual precept 

Police and Crime Commissioners are established as precepting authorities under the 

Local Government finance Act 1992.  Schedule 5 of the Police Reform and Social 

responsibility Act sets out the process for issuing a precept and this includes some 

responsibilities on Police and crime panels.  Under the Act; 

 

• PCC's must notify the Police and Crime Panel of the proposed precept;  

• the Police and Crime Panel must review the proposed precept and issue a 
report to the PCC on the proposed precept (this may include 
recommendations);  

• Police and Crime Panels may veto a proposed precept.  If they do, they must 
provide a statement on why they have vetoed it; 

• a decision of veto must be agreed by two-thirds of the panel members;  

• the PCC must consider the report by the Panel (including any 
recommendations) and give the panel a response to their report  

• the PCC to publish the response.  
 
It is for the panel to determine how a response to a report or recommendations is to 
be published.  
 
If there is no veto and the PCC has published his response to the panel’s report, the 
PCC may then issue the proposed precept - or a different precept (but only if in 
accordance with a recommendation in the panel’s report to do so).  
 
 
Timescales 
 
The regulations set out some statutory timescales for all of this to take place; 
 
 

• the PCC must notify the panel of the proposed precept by 1 February;  

• the panel to review and make a report to the PCC on the proposed precept 
(whether it vetoes the precept or not) by 8 February;  

• where the panel vetoes the precept, the PCC to have regard to and respond 
to the Panel’s report, and publish his response, including his revised precept, 
by 15 February; 

•  the panel must review the revised precept and issue a second report to the 
PCC by 22 February;  

• the PCC to have regard to and respond to the Panel’s second report and 
publish his response, by 1 March.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



 
The Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire will be presenting the relevant 
budget information and proposed precept to the Police and crime Panel at the next 
meeting on 29 January.  The panel has until 8 February to issue a report with a 
response to the proposed precept. 
 
Panel’s report on the proposed precept  
 
If the panel fails to report to the PCC by 8 February the scrutiny process comes to an 
end, even if the panel have voted to veto the proposed precept, and the PCC may 
issue the proposed precept.  
 
PCC’s response to a veto  
 
Where the panel vetoes the proposed precept, the PCC must have regard to the 
report made by the panel, give the panel a response to the report and publish the 
response, by 15 February. In his response, the PCC must notify the panel of the 
revised precept that he intends to issue.  
 
Where the panel’s report:  
 

• indicates that they vetoed the precept because it was too high, the revised 
precept must be lower than the previously proposed precept.  

• indicates that they vetoed the precept because it was too low, the revised 
precept must be higher than the previously proposed precept.  

 
The PCP may only veto the first proposed precept. Such a veto must be agreed by 
two-thirds of PCP members (the full membership rather than those present at a 
meeting). Where a veto occurs, the report to the PCC must include a statement to 
that effect.  
 
 
Panel’s review of the revised precept  
 
On receipt of a response from the PCC notifying them of the revised precept 
proposal, the panel must review the revised precept proposal and make a second 
report to the PCC on the revised precept by 22 February. This report may:  
 

• indicate whether the panel accepts or rejects the revised precept (although 
rejection does not prevent the PCC from issuing the revised precept); and  

• make recommendations, including recommendations on the precept that 
should be issued.  

 
If the panel fails to make a second report to the PCC by 22 February, the PCC may 
issue the revised precept.  
 
 
Issuing the precept  
 

Page 12



Excluding where the panel fails to report on the proposed precept by 8 February or 
make a second report on the revised precept by 22 February, the scrutiny process 
ends when the PCC gives the panel his response to their second report.  
 
The PCC may then:  
 

• issue the revised precept; or  

• issue a different precept, although:  
 

o they must not issue a precept that is higher than the revised precept if 
the revised precept was lowered following the panel’s initial report on 
the first proposed precept indicating it was vetoed because it was too 
high;  

 

o they must not issue a precept which is lower than the revised precept if 
the revised precept was raised following the panel’s initial report on the 
first proposed precept indicating it was vetoed because it was too low.  

Page 13



Page 14



Police and Crime Panel 
Meeting to be held on 17th December 2012 
 
 
 
Confirmation Hearing for the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Lancashire. 
(Appendix 'A' Refers) 
 
Contact for information: Roy Jones 01772 5336199, Office of the Chief Executive  
roy.jones@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background and Advice 
 
Mr C Grunshaw, the newly elected Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire 
attended the Police and Crime Panel on the 26th November 2012 and addressed the 
meeting with regard to his role and priorities for policing in the future.  
 
At the meeting Mr Grunshaw also informed the Panel of his intention to appoint Mr I 
Master as the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner and it was agreed that a 
confirmation hearing in respect of the appointment would be held at the next 
scheduled meeting of the Panel on the 17th December 2012.  
 
Process for a confirmation hearing 
 
1. On the 30th November the PCC wrote to the Chair of the PCP to formally give 

notice of his intention to appoint Mr Master as DPCC. Enclosed with the 
notification were details of the criteria used to assess his suitability, why the 
candidate satisfied those criteria, and the terms and conditions on which he is 
to be appointed. In addition Mr Master has provided a personal statement and 
a declaration of eligibility for the position of DPCC. 
 
Copies of all the relevant documents are set out in Appendix 'A'. 

 
2. The Panel has until the 21st December 2012 to review the proposed 

appointment by holding a confirmation hearing and as agreed at the last 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the arrangements and process for the holding of a 
confirmation hearing in relation to the appointment of a Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Lancashire 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Panel is asked to make a recommendation to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) as to whether or not the candidate for the position of 
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner (DPCC) should be appointed. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



meeting such a hearing will be held on the 17th December.  The purpose of 
the confirmation hearing is to enable the candidate to appear before the Panel 
to answer questions relating to the appointment.  

 
3. The Chair will write to Mr Master to formally invite him to attend the 

confirmation hearing and will provide him with details regarding the 
arrangements for the hearing. 

 
4. At the hearing attention will focus on assessing Mr Master's suitability for the 

role of DPCC as measured against the principles of professional competence 
(a candidate's ability to carry out the role) and personal independence (the 
need for the candidate to act in a manner which is operationally independent 
of the PCC).  If this is to be a political appointment to assist the PCC to drive 
their vision and priorities, consideration of their independence will be different 
to that of other chief officer appointments.  However, the DPCC will need to 
understand the separation of political an
[...]
d of holding the Chief Constable to 
account on behalf of the community. 
 
The LPA was regarded as a top performing Police Authority, whilst Lancashire Constabulary has 
consistently been one of the top performing Forces in the UK. To have been part of this success as an 
Independent Member of the LPA for over 13 years has enabled me to acquire the necessary 
competencies, skills and experience required for the role of the DPCC, for example strategic skills, 
analytical/scrutiny skills, communications, sound judgement, self-confidence, community engagement 
and leadership skills.  
 
I have a track record of working with a diverse range of voluntary sector organisations, promoting social 
inclusion, a fair and just society, interfaith dialogue and community cohesion. My work in the voluntary 
sector has made me acutely aware of the disparate needs of the many stakeholders the PCC will have 
to engage with.  
 
The work of my Deputy Lieutenant role also takes me across Lancashire, primarily to deputise for the 
Lord Lieutenant at presentation giving or community events and has allowed me to engage with the 
wider community. 
 
Shaping and delivering an effective and efficient policing service based on the needs of our 
communities ie citizen focused, is a key feature of how I (and the PCC) would do my business with the 
Constabulary. Both, the PCC and I, want to see the community’s priorities reflected in the policing 
service. What this means is that, irrespective of the financial constraints placed upon the service, we 
will always endeavour to take into account the views, needs and priorities of our diverse communities 
when setting  our priorities for the future, in tandem with a clear assessment of the threats, risks and 
harm that face our communities. 
 
As an LPA member, I have dealt with police governance, police performance, achieving value for 
money, setting the council tax precept and budget, developing Policing Priorities and the Policing Plan, 
managi
[...]
alth citizen and— 
 

(a) is not a person who requires leave under the Immigration Act 1971 to enter or remain in 
the United Kingdom, or 
(b) is a person who requires such leave but for the time being has (or is, by virtue of any 
enactment, to be treated as having) indefinite leave to remain within the meaning of that Act. 

 

Page 35



- 18 - 
 

 
 

(4) But a person who does not require leave to enter or remain in the United Kingdom by virtue 
only of section 8 of the Immigration Act 1971 (exceptions to requirement for leave in special 
cases) is not a qualifying Commonwealth citizen by virtue of subsection (3)(a). 
 
(5) In this section the expression “citizen of the Union” is to be construed in accordance with 
Article 20(1) of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	3 Briefing on the Police and Crime Plan
	4 Briefing in respect of the budget/precept process.
	5 Confirmation hearing in respect of the appointment of a Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire.
	5 Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting

Lancashire Police and Crime Panel
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 17th December, 2012 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - County Hall, Preston
Present:
	Chair

	

	Councillor K Hollern (Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council)


	Committee Members

	

	Councillor A Barnes, Rossendale Borough Council

Councillor P Barton, Hyndburn Borough Council

Councilor S Blackburn, Blackpool Council

Councillor M Brindle, Burnley Borough Council

Councillor M Chew, Fylde Borough Council

Councillor J Cooper, Burnley Borough Council

G Driver, Lancashire County Council

Councillor D Eaves, Fylde Borough Council

Councillor M Foxley, Pendle Borough Council

Councillor P Gibson, Wyre Borough Council

Councillor I Grant, West Lancs Borough Council

Councillor P Mullineaux, South Ribble Borough Council

Councillor P Rankin, Preston City Council

Councillor M Ranson, Ribble Valley Borough Council

Councillor D Smith, Lancaster City Council

Councillor P Wilson, Chorley Borough Council

Mr P Richardson, Independent co-opted member

Mr S Vali, Independent co-opted member




<AI1>
Also in attendance

· Mr I Fisher, County Secretary and Solicitor - Lancashire County Council

· Mr R Jones, Assistant County Secretary - Lancashire County Council

· Mr M Neville, Senior Committee Support Officer - Lancashire County Council
· Mr C Grunshaw, Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire.
· Ms M Carruthers-Watt, Chief Executive – Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.
</AI1>
<AI2>
	1.  
	Apologies



Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of Councillor M Thomas (Lancaster).

</AI2>
<AI3>
	2.  
	Minutes of the Last Meeting



Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 26th November 2012 confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.
</AI3>
<AI4>
	3.  
	Briefing on the Police and Crime Plan



With the agreement of the Chair the Police and Crime Commissioner made a statement with regard to a complaint which had been made against him in relation to alleged irregularities concerning expenses he had claimed whilst he was a member of Lancashire County Council and the Lancashire Police Authority.

The Secretary reported that in view of the nature of the complaint which had been received it would be referred to the Independent Police Complaints Commission for a decision regarding any investigation.
Ms Carruthers Watt presented a briefing regarding the proposed Police and Crime Plan and informed the Panel that following initial discussions with the Chief Constable and other partners the intention was for an initial draft Plan to be produced towards the end of December. The draft plan would then be subject to a consultation process which would include presentation to the Panel on the 12th February 2013.

Resolved: That the statement made by the Police and Crime Commissioner and the proposed timetable for the development of the Police and Crime Plan be noted.

</AI4>
<AI5>
	4.  
	Briefing in respect of the budget/precept process.



Ms Kitto, the Chief Finance Officer for the Office of the PCC, circulated a briefing paper regarding the budget/precept process, a copy of which is set out in the Minute Book. 

In considering the paper the Panel noted the following timescale associated with the budgetary process.

· the PCC must notify the Panel of the proposed precept by 1st February 2013; 

· the Panel will review the proposed precept and make a report to the PCC  (whether it vetoes the precept or not) by the 8th February 2013; 

· in the event that the Panel vetoed the precept, the PCC would need to have regard to the Panel's report, respond to it and publish his response, including his revised precept, by the 15th February 2013;

·  the Panel must then review the revised precept and issue a second report to the PCC by the 22nd February 2013; 

· the PCC would then need to have regard to the second report, respond and publish his response, by the 1st March 2013. 

Resolved: It was noted that the Police and Crime Commissioner would present the relevant budget information and proposed precept to the next scheduled meeting of the Panel for consideration.

</AI5>
<AI6>
	5.  
	Confirmation hearing in respect of the appointment of a Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire.



The Chair adjourned the meeting for 10 minutes to allow all the members of the Panel an opportunity to familiarise themselves with the guidance in relation to the confirmation hearing process which had previously been circulated.

The meeting reconvened at 10.30am and the Chair briefly outlined the process which would be followed in relation to the confirmation hearing.

With the agreement of the Chair, Mr Grunshaw, the Police and Crime Commissioner, addressed the meeting and reminded the Panel that during the election he had stated his intention to appoint Mr Master as the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner as he felt he had the necessary skills, knowledge and experience to fulfil the role. Mr Grunshaw asked the Panel to support the appointment.

Mr Master referred the members of the Panel to the contents of his personal statement and made reference to the experience and expertise which he felt he would bring to the position of DPCC.

When considering the appointment members of the Panel discussed the following points.  

· Mr Master's membership of the Labour Party and his previous position as an independent member of the Lancashire Police Authority (LPA). 

It was noted that membership of a political party did not disqualify Mr Master from being the DPCC and that the cross party Panel which had considered his appointment to the LPA had been aware of his political affiliations. It was also noted that members of the LPA were either appointed on the basis of being elected representatives (local councillors) or independent members.

· Whether Mr Master had sufficient experience/knowledge of the diversity of communities across Lancashire in order to ensure that he could deal with competing demands for resources in the future. 

Mr Master referred to his previous work with local communities and the Voluntary Sector in addition to his experience of working as a member of the LPA which had all involved engagement with communities across Lancashire. 

· The need to ensure that operational issues were kept separate from the monitoring role of the DPCC. 

In response Mr Master referred to his experience as a member of the LPA and the professional working relationships he had developed both with the Chief Constable and other senior officers without compromising the need for independence.

· Whether given his other business/community activities Mr Master would be able to devote sufficient time to the role of DPCC. 

Mr Master referred to how he felt he had been able to effectively divide his time when he was a member of the LPA and stated that being self employed he had a degree of flexibility in terms of his work. He also reported that his family were able to provide support in terms of his business interests.  

· Whether Mr Master had the necessary experience to fulfil the role of the DPCC.

Whilst acknowledging that the crime and justice element of the work of the PCC was new and would be challenging Mr Master stated that his experience as a member of the LPA in relation to dealing with senior officers in the Police, communication, consultation, engagement and the setting/managing of budgets would enable him to support the PCC.

· The potential impact of Mr Master's position as a Deputy Lieutenant on this work as the DPCC.

Mr Master informed the meeting that he had been appointed as a Deputy Lieutenant in relation to his community work and that felt the role had enabled him to engage with a variety of communities across Lancashire. He added that if successfully appointed as the DPCC he intended to resign as Deputy Lieutenant in order to hold a single public office.

· How Mr Master intended to take a lead on dealing with business crime.

In response Mr Master reported that from his experience of dealing with the business community he was aware of the issues regarding crime which directly affected them and had urged the PCC to take the needs of businesses into account in the future.    

· The recent announcement of the appointment by the PCC of additional Assistant Commissioners who had been members of the LPA.

In response Mr Master reminded the Panel that the PCC had made the appointments in accordance with legislation.

· Clarification regarding the reference in the personal statement to the need to build bridges between the Police and communities.

Mr Master recognised that in the current economic climate there would be additional demands on Police resources and felt it was important to ensure that resources were used in an efficient/effective manner. He added that building bridges between policing and local communities would enable better communication and add value to the Police service and minimise waste.  

As there were no further questions the Chair announced that the meeting would move into a closed session so that the Panel could consider the appointment. It was noted that once a decision had been made it would be relayed to the Office of the PCC and would be publicised within the next 5 days. 

Resolved: That, following the holding of a confirmation hearing in accordance with the requirements of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act, 2011 the appointment of Mr Ibrahim Master as the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire is approved.  
</AI6>
<AI7>
	6.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of urgent business for discussion at the meeting.
</AI7>
<AI8>
	7.  
	Date of Next Meeting



It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Police and Crime Panel would be held at 10.00am on the 29th January 2013 in Meeting Room 'A' at the Town Hall, Blackburn.
</AI8>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
	
	Ian Fisher
Secretary to the Police and Crime Panel  

	
	

	Lancashire County Council

County Hall
Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	8. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	9. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>







1
5

